

Randall C. Budge (ISB #1949)
Candice M. McHugh (ISB #5908)
Thomas J. Budge (ISB #7465)
RACINE OLSON NYE BUDGE &
BAILEY, CHARTERED
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 208
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 395-0011
Facsimile: (208) 433-0167

Attorneys for Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc.

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MINIDOKA**

A & B IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in his
official capacity as Interim Director of the
Idaho Department of Water Resources,

Respondents.

Case No. CV-2009-647

**GROUND WATER USERS' REPLY
BRIEF ON REHEARING**

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR
DELIVERY CALL OF A&B IRRIGATION
DISTRICT FOR THE DELIVERY OF
GROUND WATER AND FOR THE
CREATION OF A GROUND WATER
MANAGEMENT AREA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Cases Involving The Adjudication Of New Water Rights Do Not Establish The Standard Of Evidence That Applies To The Unique Issues Raised In The Distribution Of Water Between Established Water Rights. 6

 B. A&B’s Decree Does Not Guarantee A Full Quantity In Times of Shortage. 9

 C. A Finding Of The Amount Of Water Needed For Beneficial Use In Conjunctive Administration Does Not Challenge Or Alter Elements Of A Decreed Water Right. 11

 D. The Director Applied The Proper Evidentiary Standard..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re SRBA, Subcase No. 92-000021-37 SW (Surface Water) 10
A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Conservation League 12
American Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dep't of Water Resources 6, 7, 11, 13
American Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dep't of Water Resources, Case No. CV-2005-0600(Gooding County) 7
Consolidated Subcase No. 03-10022 Nez Perce Tribe Off-Reservation Instream Flow Claims. 10
Glavin v. Salmon River Canal Co...... 9
In re SRBA, Subcase 91-00005 (Basin-Wide Issue 5)..... 10
Jackson v. Cowan..... 6
Jones v. Vanausdeln..... 8, 13
Moe v. Harger 6, 8
Neil v. Hyde..... 6
Silkey v. Tiegs..... 7, 8

Statutes

Idaho Code §42-1701(2) 5
Idaho Code §67-5279(3) 14
Idaho Code §42-220 9

Regulations

CM Rule 42..... 5, 11

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS, INC., on behalf of its members (the “Ground Water Users”) submits this brief in reply to *A&B Irrigation District’s Response to IGWA’s & Pocatello’s Opening Briefs on Rehearing* (“A&B’s Response Brief”), pursuant to the Court’s *Order Granting Petitions for Rehearing; Notice of Hearing and Scheduling Order on Petitions for Rehearing* dated July 7, 2010.
